

\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 1752/2016 & CM APPL. 7506/2016**
JAGDISH Petitioner
Through Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.

versus

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIVERSITY & ORS Respondents
Through Mr. Anushka Ashok with Mr. Rachit
Dhawan, Advs. for JNU.
Mr. A.K. Bhardwaj with Jagrati
Singh, Advs. for R-3 to 10 & 12.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. K. CHAWLA

ORDER
% **22.01.2020**

W.P.(C) 1752/2016 & CM APPL. 7506/2016 (stay)

Mr. Jain, ld. counsel for the petitioner strenuously contends that the appointments of the respondent nos. 3 to 13 were in violation of the prescribed eligibility criteria for appointment to the post of Section Officer. In the counter affidavit of the employer – Jawaharlal Nehru University it is stated that the appointments were made strictly in accordance with its recruitment rules, but, then it also comes to be stated that the University reserved its right to fix criteria for screening the applications and relax the age/qualifications/experience at its discretion.

Let the respondent/University - Jawaharlal Nehru University file a specific affidavit as regards the qualifications possessed by respondent nos. 3 to 13 at the time of their selection and then also specifically state as to which amongst respondent nos. 3 to 13 was given relaxation either of age or qualification or experience at its discretion. In doing so, the University shall

also place on record, by way of an affidavit, the resolution(s) and/or orders of the Competent Authority giving such relaxation. Such affidavit be filed within four weeks.

List on 13.08.2020.

A. K. CHAWLA, J

JANUARY 22, 2020
acm